
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

   
STAFF REPORT 

August 11, 2020 
 

Variance Application VA-20-013 
Applicant: Stacy Lewis 
Owner: Stacy and Darren Lewis 
Location: 313 Eddington Drive 
Acreage: 0.27-acres 
Zoning: PDD – Planned Development District 
Request: Requesting approval of a variance from Section 1297.02(B)(2) to allow for 

pumps and filters associated with a Swimming Pool to be closer than the 
required 20-feet from a property line. 

 
Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking approval of a variance of six (6) feet and four (4) inches from Section 
1297.02(B)(2) of the Pataskala Code which requires the pumps and filtering equipment for private 
swimming pools to be located no closer than 20-feet from a property line. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The property at 313 Eddington Drive is 0.27-acres in size and is currently occupied by a 1,549-square foot 
single-family home, as well as a 180-square foot accessory building (shed). Access to the property is via a 
concrete driveway onto Eddington Drive. There is an existing tree line along the south side property line 
where the lot adjoins a reserve area held by the Brooksedge Homeowner’s Association. 
 
The Applicant is proposing to construct a 29’8” x 15’1” (447.5-square foot) inground pool in the rear of 
their home. The pool will be surrounded by a concrete patio directly off the rear of the home, with the 
dimensions of 44’8” x 31’, with the pool being located in the southwest corner of the patio, leaving a three 
(3) foot wide path of concrete on the south and west edges. The square footage of concrete will be 937.2, 
for a total amount of 1,385-square feet of impervious coverage. 
 
The setbacks for the pool are proposed at: 24-feet from the south side property line, 38-feet from the 
north side property line, and 44-feet from the rear property line. The setbacks to the concrete surround 
will be: 21-feet from the south side property line, 26-feet from the north side property line, and 41-feet 
from the rear property line. Pursuant to Section 1297.02(B)(2) of the Pataskala Code, the pool, including 
any walks or paved areas, shall not be located any closer than 10-feet to a property line or easement; 
provided further that pump and filter installations shall not be located closer than 20-feet to any property 
line. The Applicant is proposing to install the pump and filter apparatus on the south side of the home, 
13’8” away from the south side property line. Also proposed is a 48-inch (4-foot) tall fencing around the 
rear of the lot, including self-closing, self-latching gates. 
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In the Narrative Statement supplied by the Applicant; they stated that there was no other place to locate 
the equipment pad without requiring a variance, and that the equipment would be enclosed by a six (6) 
foot privacy fence and not visible from the road. Further stated, the Applicant does not believe the 
variance, if granted, will be a detriment to surrounding properties or the public welfare, that the variance 
is not substantial, and that they had purchased the property without knowledge of the zoning restrictions. 
 
Staff Review:  The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and 
suggestions from staff. 
Planning and Zoning Staff 
As mentioned in the Staff Summary, Section 1297.02(B)(2) of the Pataskala Code states: “pump and filter 
installations shall be located not closer than 20 feet to any property line”. The Applicant is proposing to 
install the pump and filter equipment 13’8” away from the south side property line and is requesting a 
variance of 6’4”, or a 31.67% decrease in the required setback.  
 
Also stated in Section 1297.02(B)(2); “The pool, including any walks, paved areas, and appurtenances 
thereto, may be located anywhere on the premises except in required front yards, provided it shall not be 
located closer than 10 feet to any property line or easement”. The Applicant has indicated the proposed 
setbacks for the pool and paved areas to the property lines which, as proposed, are compliant. However, 
the distances to the easements in the rear of the property have not been identified. The rear easement 
begins at 32-feet and angles into the yard towards the house as it moves south. As proposed, the pool 
itself is 44-feet from the rear property line, with three (3) feet of concrete outside of it. This would only 
leave nine (9) feet between the edge of the pavement and the beginning the easement, which is just short 
of the required 10-feet. This would further decrease on the south side of the pool, as the easement angles 
inwards towards it, however, the exact distance of the easement was unable to determined. It is 
estimated that the edge of the concrete will be within four (4) to six (6) feet of the easement. A 
supplementary condition was added for the Board to approve a further variance from Section 
1297.02(B)(2) to allow for the construction of a pool and associated paved area to be within 10-feet of an 
easement, should the Board so choose. 
 
Section 1297.02(B)(4) of the Pataskala Code requires either the pool itself, or, the entire property on which 
a swimming pool is located to be surrounded by a wall or fence at a minimum of five (5) feet in height, 
and equipped with a self-closing gate and lock. The Applicant has proposed a fence around the entirety 
of the rear of the lot with a height of 48-inches, which is only four (4) feet, or one (1) below the minimum 
height required. Staff spoke with the Applicant after they had submitted their variance application, and 
they stated that the actual height of the fence will be six (6) feet, and that an error was made on the site 
plan. Staff will need to see the correct height indicated on the site plan when the Applicant submits their 
application for the Swimming Pool Permit. Supplementary condition added. 
 
Section 1297.02(B)(3) limits the area of swimming pools, exclusive of decks, walks, and other 
appurtenances to a maximum of 10% of the lot area. 10% of the lot area of 0.24-acres, or 10,454-square 
feet, would be 1,045-square feet. The proposed pool is 447.5-square feet in size, therefore; it is compliant 
with this requirement. 
 
The Applicant also stated in their Narrative that they will be installing a six (6) foot fence around the pump 
and filter equipment, Staff would like to see this indicated on the site plan when submitting for the 
application for their Swimming Pool Permit. Supplementary condition added. 
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Staff has not identified any other concerns with the proposal. 
 
Other Departments or Agencies 
No other comments from applicable Departments or Agencies were received. 
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North PDD – Planned Development District Single-Family Home 
(Brooksedge) 

East PDD – Planned Development District Single-Family Home 
(Brooksedge) 

South PDD – Planned Development District Reserve Area / Playground 

West Jefferson Township Multi-Family Residential 

 
Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c) Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-20-009: 

• None 
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Department and Agency Review  
• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – No comments 
• City Engineer – No comments 
• SWLCWSD – No comments 
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Licking Heights School District – No comments 

 
Supplementary Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 

1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval. 

2. The Applicant shall indicate the correct fence height, with a minimum height of five (5) feet, and 
location of the fence when submitting for their Zoning Permit. 

3. The Board of Zoning Appeals shall grant a variance from Section 1297.02(B)(2) to allow for the 
pool, including any walks, paved areas, and appurtenances thereto to be located closer than 10-
feet from the rear easements, provided those do not encroach within the easements. 
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve a variance from Section 1297.02(B)(2) for variance application VA-20-013 (“with the 
following supplementary conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 
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